
From:  Mindy Nguyen <Mindy.Nguyen@lacity.org>

Sent time:  09/03/2020 08:07:00 AM

To:  undisclosed-recipients:;

BCc:  

Naira Soghbatyan <Naira@robertsilversteinlaw.com>; Nash Tennant <Nash.Tennant@hclub.com>; nathan hope <nathanhope@me.com>; Neal
Roscoe <neal@nealroscoe.net>; Nelinda Palomino <nelinda323@gmail.com>; Nicholas Freeman <nicholasfreeman@pacbell.net>; Nick Hryciw
<nickhryciw@outlook.com>; Nick Egan <njegan@gmail.com>; Noah <noahtaubman@gmail.com>; Nicky Viola
<nviola@shelterpartnership.org>; Judy Radachy <oasis@oasisofhollywood.org>; Christine OBrien <obriencmills@icloud.com>; Frances
Offenhauser <offenhauser@oma-la.com>; Kristina O'Neil <oneilk283@yahoo.com>; Mihail Kyle Naumovski <outreachchair@hhwnc.org>;
Francesca Paige <paige.francesca@gmail.com>; Pamela Van <pamelascommerce@gmail.com>; Patricia Peyser <patriciap7@mac.com>; Paula
Zinnemann <Paula@parkplusinc.com>; Paul Barron <paulbarronmedia@gmail.com>; Penny Safranek <penelopechalence@gmail.com>; Peter
Varano <petervarano@gmail.com>; Oaks Planning <planning@oakshome.org>; Annie Gagen <poonsy6603@aol.com>; David Gadd
<president@argylecivic.org>; Anastasia Mann <president@hhwnc.org>; Charley M. Mims <president@hillsidefederation.org>; LFIA President
<president@lfia.org>; Julie Kremkus <president@ncna.info>; Price Arana <price@thenowstudio.com>; Andrew Quintero <qbicle@me.com>;
Maydia Luben <qsoul62@gmail.com>; R Crary <rachelle.lawork@gmail.com>; MICHAEL BRITTAIN <rammjb@aol.com>; R Waer
<rebecca.waer@gmail.com>; Joseph Remigereau <remigereau@sbcglobal.net>; George Reyes <reyesgeorge3@sbcglobal.net>; Richard Gerger
<rgerger01@gmail.com>; RL <rl@bellacourtmanor.com>; Ron Miller <rmiller@laocbuildingtrades.org>; Ron Radachy
<Ron@oasisofhollywood.org>; Roy Owen Starr <roystarr@gmail.com>; Rosalind Helfand <rozhelfand@gmail.com>; Ruth Schwartz
<rschwartz@shelterpartnership.org>; Diane <rubyhazard@sbcglobal.net>; Russell Brown <russell@thesimon.com>; Susan Mullins
<s.mullins@nicholscanyon.org>; Michael Andreas <sadieson@roadrunner.com>; Sheldon Bond <Sdbond87@gmail.com>; Sean Leffers
<sean@seanleffers.com>; Suzanne Phillips <sepims@aol.com>; Steven Fierberg <sfierberg@gmail.com>; Shannon Woodward
<shannonwoodward@me.com>; Marian A Dodge <smdodge@earthlink.net>; Dylan Tucker <splendidchap@gmail.com>; Stephanie Kamari
<stephanie@stephaniekamari.com>; Stephen Rapaport <Stephen@grant-law.net>; Stephen DeCordova <stephendecordova@gmail.com>; Steven
Durbahn <steven@stevendurbahn.com>; Stuart Freeman <stufreem@pacbell.net>; Susan Core <susanpcore@gmail.com>; Susan Fried
<SusanRJason@aol.com>; Taylor Wishman <taylor.wishman@gmail.com>; Upper Nichols Canyon Team <team@nicholscanyon.org>; TGerger-
Pacbell <TGerger@pacbell.net>; Morry Berman <tgumb@att.net>; Black Gammon <theblackgammon@googlemail.com>; Helen Jacks
<thejacksfamilyla@gmail.com>; Theo Green <theogreen@me.com>; Theresa Meyers <theresadileomeyers@gmail.com>; Theresa Park
<theresasfo@gmail.com>; Samuel Thomas <thomasusa@earthlink.net>; Tim Deegan <timdeegan2015@gmail.com>; Timothy Grubbs
<timothymgrubbs@gmail.com>; Tinker Lindsay <tinker@tinkerlindsay.com>; Tim Kring <tkring@me.com>; David Bishop
<todavidbishop@gmail.com>; todd warner <todd@tailwaggerspets.com>; Tom Meredith <Tom@myhunc.com>; Tom Davila
<tom@rarepropertiesinc.com>; Tom Donohue <tomdonohue@sbcglobal.net>; Mark Rasmussen <twixil_mark@yahoo.com>; Roberto Gonzalez
<untejanolatinosolo@gmail.com>; Erik Van Breene <vanbreene@laconservancy.org>; Veronica Lebron <Veronica@robertsilversteinlaw.com>;
Orrin Feldman <vicepresident@hhwnc.org>; Victoria Box <victoriabox@pacbell.net>; Wes Humphrey <wes@kilterfilms.com>; Yvonne
Westbrook <westbrooktherapy@icloud.com>; wrenn chais <whchais@gmail.com>; William Bergmann <william.bergmann@icloud.com>; William
Raleigh <williamraleigh11@gmail.com>; C. Clements <wsclements@aol.com>; Michael Cornejo <xzymichael@gmail.com>; Tony Kellam
<ynotvistar@me.com>; Yoni Chriqui <yoni@edenrock.com>; Zachary Warma <zacharyw@downtownwomenscenter.org>; Z Nourafchan
<zamanjoon@yahoo.com>; Lanny Ziering <zaptrax@gmail.com>; Craig Bullock <craig.bullock@lacity.org>; Amy Ablakat
<amy.ablakat@lacity.org>; Adler, Noah <NAdler@manatt.com>; rapfred@aol.com; Johnson, Stanley M <stjohnso@aerotek.com>; Wallace,
Steven P. <swallace@ucla.edu>; Thom Calderón <tcalderonster@gmail.com>; toddyboymail@gmail.com; Truong, Cassie <TruongC@metro.net>;
Terra Russell-Slavin, Esq. <tslavin@lalgbtcenter.org>; De la Cruz, Victor <VDelaCruz@manatt.com>; vidyaprana@gmail.com;
wickedmonkey2@sbcglobal.netjack; hunc@empowerla.org; Bohlen, Steve@DOC <Steve.Bohlen@conservation.ca.gov>; Hernandez,
Janis@DOC <Janis.Hernandez@conservation.ca.gov>

Subject:  Notice of Availability for the Hollywood Center Project Final EIR (ENV-2018-2116-EIR)

Attachments:  ENV-2018-2116_FEIR NOA_9 3 20.pdf    
 

Hello,

You are receiving this email because you are an interested party and/or a mandated recipient of the Notice of  Availability for
the Hollywood Center Project Final Environmental Impact Report (EIR). 

This email is to inform you that the City has released the Final EIR for the Hollywood Center Project, which is now available for
public review on the City's website at the following location: https://planning.lacity.org/development-services/eir/hollywood-center-
project-2. 

In addition, hard copies, or digital copies via CD-ROM or USB flash drive, can be made available upon request. Due to current
events surrounding COVID-19, the City is taking additional steps to provide the public access to documents. Should you need
special accommodations, please contact me directly.

Please see the attached Notice for more information.  

Thank you. 
-- 

https://planning.lacity.org/development-services/eir/hollywood-center-project-2


Mindy Nguyen

City Planner
Los Angeles City Planning

221 N. Figueroa St., Suite 1350
Los Angeles, CA 90012
Planning4LA.org
T: (213) 847-3674

               

https://planning4la.org
https://www.facebook.com/Planning4LA/
https://www.instagram.com/planning4la/
https://twitter.com/Planning4LA
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UChl2PmRhAzUf158o0vZjnHw/videos
https://www.linkedin.com/company/los-angeles-department-of-city-planning
http://bit.ly/DCPEmail
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Puede obtener información en Español acerca de esta junta llamando al (213) 978-1300. 
 

September 3, 2020 
 

ENVIRONMENTAL CASE NO.: ENV-2018-2116-EIR 
STATE CLEARINGHOUSE NO.: 2018051002 
PROJECT NAME: Hollywood Center Project 
PROJECT APPLICANT: MCAF Vine LLC, 1750 North Vine LLC, 1749 North Vine Street LLC, 1770 

Ivar LLC, 1733 North Argyle, LLC and 1720 North Vine LLC 
PROJECT ADDRESS: 1720-1770 North Vine Street, 1746-1764 North Ivar Avenue, 1733-1741 

North Argyle Avenue, and 6236, 6270, and 6334 West Yucca Street 
COMMUNITY PLAN AREA: Hollywood 
COUNCIL DISTRICT: 13 – O’Farrell 
 

In accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), the City of Los Angeles (City), as Lead 
Agency, has prepared an Environmental Impact Report (EIR) for the proposed Hollywood Center Project (Project) 
to assess potential environmental impacts. An EIR is comprised of two parts, the Draft EIR and the Final EIR. A 
Draft EIR was made available and circulated for public review and comment, pursuant to the provisions of CEQA, 
for a 47-day public review period from April 16, 2020 to June 1, 2020.  
 
The Final EIR, released on September 3, 2020, includes a response to comments received during the public 
review period and includes text revisions to the Draft EIR in response to input received. Unlike the Draft EIR, 
comments on the Final EIR are not required to be responded to by the City. If written comments are received, 
they will be included in the case file for the record and will be provided to the decision-maker for consideration. 
The EIR will be submitted to the decision-maker for requested certification and action on the Project. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL LEADERSHIP DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM 
 

The Applicant has elected to proceed under Chapter 6.5 (commencing with Section 21178) of the Public 
Resources Code (PRC), which provides, among other things, that any judicial action challenging the certification 
of the EIR or the approval of the project described in the EIR is subject to the procedures set forth in PRC Sections 
21185 to 21186, inclusive. The Project meets the requirements of PRC Section 21178, and was certified by the 
Governor on August 16, 2018. Accordingly, all information pursuant to this requirement is electronically available 
on the City’s website. 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
 
The Hollywood Center Project is a mixed-use development on an approximately 4.46-acre site, generally 
bounded by Yucca Street on the north, Ivar Avenue on the west, Argyle Avenue on the east, and adjacent 
development and Hollywood Boulevard on the south, and bifurcated by Vine Street. The portion of the Project 
Site located between Ivar Avenue and Vine Street is identified as the “West Site”, and the portion located between 
Vine Street and Argyle Avenue is identified as the “East Site”. The Project Site is currently developed with a 
single-story building and surface parking on the West Site; and the Capitol Records Building and Gogerty Building 
occupied by Capitol Records (the Capitol Records Complex), and surface parking on the East Site.  
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Under the Project, the existing building on the West Site would be demolished, the Capitol Records Complex 
would be preserved, and the remainder of the Project Site would be redeveloped with 1,005 residential units, 
comprised of 872 market-rate and 133 senior affordable units, and up to 30,176 square feet of commercial uses, 
within four new mixed-use buildings (West Building, East Building, West Senior Building, East Senior Building) 
ranging in height from 11 to 46 stories, with a maximum building height of 595 feet. The Project would have a 
maximum floor area ratio (FAR) of 7:1, consisting of 1,287,150 square feet of new development and the existing, 
approximately 114,303-square-foot Capitol Records Complex, for a total floor area of 1,401,453 square feet. It 
should be noted that the Project Applicant had initially proposed an East Site Hotel Option; however, the Project 
with the East Site Hotel Option is no longer being considered by the Project Applicant as part of the Project. 
 
ALTERNATIVE 8 – OFFICE, RESIDENTIAL AND COMMERCIAL DESCRIPTION 
 
In response to public input received during the Draft EIR comment period, the City has identified Alternative 8: 
Office, Residential and Commercial Alternative as a feasible and preferred alternative by the Lead Agency.  Under 
Alternative 8, the existing building on the West Site would be demolished, the Capitol Records Complex would 
be preserved, and the remainder of the Project Site would be redeveloped with 903 residential units, comprised 
of 770 market-rate and 133 senior affordable units, up to 386,347 square feet of office uses, and up to 27,140 
square feet of commercial uses, within three new mixed-use buildings (West Building, West Senior Building, East 
Office Building), ranging in height from 13 to 49 stories, with a maximum building height of 595 feet. The Project 
would have a maximum FAR of 7:1, consisting of 1,287,100 square feet of new development and the existing, 
approximately 114,303-square-foot Capitol Records Complex, for a total floor area of 1,401,403 square feet. 
 
FILE REVIEW 
 
The Final EIR, the documents referenced in the Final EIR, and the whole of the case file, consistent with AB 900 
requirements, are available for public review online at the Department of City Planning’s website, in the following 
location: http://planning4la.com/development-services/eir and searching “Hollywood Center Project”. 
 
The Final EIR, and the documents referenced in the Final EIR, may be purchased on CD-ROM or USB flash drive 
for $5.00 per copy. If you are unable to access digital copies of the Final EIR, the Department will attempt to 
make reasonable arrangements to supply the materials. Contact Mindy Nguyen, at mindy.nguyen@lacity.org  or 
(213) 847-3674 to purchase copies, or for additional accommodations. 
 
The Final EIR, the documents referenced in the Final EIR, and the whole of the case file, are also available for 
public review, by appointment only, at the City of Los Angeles, Department of City Planning, 221 North Figueroa 
Street, Suite 1450, Los Angeles, CA 90012, during office hours Monday - Friday, 9:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m. The 
Department has implemented additional measures to ensure the safety of the public viewing physical case files, 
necessitating appointments. Please contact Automated Records at planning.recordsmgmt@lacity.org  or (213) 
847-3753 to make an appointment. 
 
As a result of the Mayor’s “Safer at Home” Order issued March 19, 2020, some of the previous means to access 
materials for the Hollywood Center Project at libraries are no longer available. To that end, the Department of 
City Planning will ensure that interested parties seeking information about the Project will have access. 
 

 
VINCENT P. BERTONI, AICP 
Director of Planning 
 
 
 
Mindy Nguyen 
Major Projects Section 
Department of City Planning 
(213) 847-3674 
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